
MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
600 North Robert Street 

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101 

Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 64620 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620 

October 26, 2012 

Michael Astrup (Via E-Mail) 
1544 60th Street North 
P. 0. Box 219 
Dilworth, MN 56529 
(m astrup@msn.com) 

John Shockley, City Attorney (Via E-Mail) 
Ohnstad Twichell Attorneys 
901 - 13th A venue East, Suite B 
P. 0. Box 48 
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458 
(jshockley@ohnstadlaw.com) 

Diane Allen, Township Clerk 
Moorhead Town Board 
4540 - 50th Street, South 
Moorhead, MN 56560 

Voice: (651) 361-7900 
TTY: (651) 361-7878 
Fax: (651) 361-7936 

Kristie Leshovsky, AICP (Via E-Mail) 
Planner & Zoning Administrator 
Moorhead City Hall 
P. 0. Box 779 
Moorhead, MN 56561-0779 
(kristie.leshovsky@ci.moorhead.mn. us) 

Re: D-494 Moorhead/Moorhead Township (Astrup Property; 144.76 acres) 

Dear Mr. Astrup, Ms. Allen, Mr. Shockley and Ms. Leshovsky: 

Upon reviewing the request from the parties, the Chief Administrative Law Judge has granted an 
extension of the local discussion period. Accordingly, the parties are now required to report back 
no later than Friday, January 25, 2013. · 

If you have any questions, please contact me or Star Holman at star.holman@state.mn.us or 
651-361-7909. 

Sinf?/lU ( { . 
1 z Timothy J. O'Malley 

Assistant Chief Administrative . aw Judge 
Municipal Boundary Adjustment Unit 

TJO:sjh 



MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 64620 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620 

August 27, 2012 

Michael Astrup (Via E-Mail) 
1544 60th Street North 
P. 0 . Box 219 
Dilworth, MN 56529 

600 North Robert Street 
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101 

Diane Allen, Township Clerk 
Moorhead Town Board 
4540 - 50th Street, South 
Moorhead, MN 56560 

Voice: (651) 361-7900 
TIY: (651) 361-7878 
Fax: (651) 361-7936 

John Shockley, City Attorney (Via E-Mail) 
Ohnstad Twichell Attorneys 
901 - 13th A venue East, Suite B 

Kristie Leshovsky, AICP (Via E-Mail) 
Planner & Zoning Administrator 
Moorhead City Hall 

P. 0 . Box 48 P. 0. Box 779 
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458 Moorhead, MN 56561-0779 

Re: D-494 Moorhead/Moorhead Township (Astrup Property; 144.76 acres) 

Dear Mr. Astrup, Ms. Allen, Mr. Shockley and Ms. Leshovsky: 

After reviewing all pertinent correspondence in the file and input from the parties, the Chief 
Administrative Law Judge, through his designee, invoked the authority under Minnesota Statutes 
Section 414.01, subd. 16, requiring the petitioners and the local units of government to meet to 
discuss the possible resolution of contested issues in this matter. 

The petitioners, the City of Moorhead and Moorhead Township are directed to meet at least three 
times over the next 60 days to discuss resolution of issues raised by the petition and other issues of 
mutual concern. I have designated Mr. Shockley as the person to report the results of such meetings 
to the Municipal Boundary Adjustment Unit at the conclusion of the time period. The time frame 
for these discussions shall begin immediately and conclude by Friday, October 26, 2012. 

If you have any questions, please contact me or Star Holman at star.holman@state.mn.us or 
651-361-7909. 

Sincerely, 

Tim1:a!u: c c ' ( J 
Assistant Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Municipal Boundary Adjustment Unit 

TJO:sjh 


